## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AIRVIEW UTILITIES, LLC'S NOTICE OF SURRENDER AND ABANDONMENT OF UTILITY PROPERTY

CASE NO. 2016-00207

## ORDER

On September 20, 2016, Airview Utilities, LLC ("Airview") filed a Motion for Extension of Time ("Motion") requesting additional time for responding to the Attorney General's Initial Request for Information ("AG's Initial Request"). In support of its Motion, Airvew stated that it needed to obtain additional information to provide full and complete answers to the AG's Initial Request, and it requested an extension of time from September 20, 2016, to September 22, 2016, in which to file its response.<sup>1</sup> The Commission finds that Airview's request for an extension is reasonable and should be granted.

The Commission further finds that on September 22, 2016, Airview filed its response to the AG's Initial Request; however, the response was not accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or the person supervising the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity, that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry. We find that the response filed by Airview failed to comply with our July 29, 2016 Order which requires each response by representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or association or a government agency to be accompanied by such a

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Motion (filed Sept. 20, 2016) at 1.

certification. In addition, Airview's August 22, 2016 response to our request for information contained in the Appendix to the Commission's July 29, 2016 Order ("Commission's First Request") was not accompanied by the required certification.

We find that Airview should file the certifications for its September 22, 2016 response to the AG's Initial Request and its August 22, 2016 response to the Commission's First Request within seven days of the date of this Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Airview's Motion for Extension of Time is granted.

2. Airview shall file within seven days of the date of this Order the certifications required by the Commission's July 29, 2016 Order for Airview's responses to the AG's Initial Request and to the Commission's First Request.

By the Commission

ENTERED SEP 3 0 2016 KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

\*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

\*Katie M Glass Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Honorable Robert C Moore Attorney At Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634

\*Airview Utilities, LLC 1706 Bardstown Road Louisville, KY 40205